

ttm

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.2012 OF 2011

M/s.Prashik Security and  
Man Power Service

..Petitioner

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and Ors.

..Respondents

Mr.Pravartak S. Phatak for the petitioner  
Mr.S.D.Rayrikar, A.G.Pfor respondent no.1  
Mrs.Neeta Masurkar for respondent no.3

**CORAM : K.K.TATED, J.  
DATED : 01/04/2013.**

**PC:**

1. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Though respondent no.2 is duly served, no one appeared on behalf of him, when the matter was called out.
3. By this petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, petitioner original opponent no.1 challenges the order dated 10<sup>th</sup> January, 2011 passed by Authority under Minimum Wages Act, 1948 and the Regional Labour Commissioner (Central), Mumbai directing petitioner to deposit the amount of Rs.3,51,328/- towards difference of payment of minimum wages to the workers as per show cause

notice issued by the authority dt.25<sup>th</sup> March, 2010 and compensation.

4. Rule.

5. Petitioner is directed to deposit the entire decretal amount in this court except the amount deposited with the authority within four weeks from today.

6. If that amount is deposited within four weeks, same be invested in any Nationalised Bank initially for a period of one year and same be continued till the hearing and final disposal of the present petition.

7. If the amount is not deposited within stipulated time as stated hereinabove, respondents are at liberty to execute the impugned order dt.10<sup>th</sup> January, 2011 according to law.

8. If the amount is deposited, there shall be stay of the impugned order dated 10<sup>th</sup> January, 2011 passed by the Appellate Authority under Minimum Wages Act, 1948 and Regional Labour Commissioner (Central), Mumbai.

9. Liberty granted to the petitioner to correct the cause title of the petition and add the appropriate authority.

**(K.K.Tated, J.)**